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SHORT  NOTICE  Q U E STIO N S

Quality of Wheat and Rice at Cossipore Godown, West Bengal.

+
SNQ,. 24. SH RI P. RAJAGOPAL

N AID U :
SH RI K A N  W AR L A L  GUPTA ;
SH RI J Y O T IR M O Y  BOSU :

Wm the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IR R IG A T IO N be pleased to state:

(a) whether wheat and rice at Cossipore Godown in the State of West Bengal are not fit for human consumption;

(b) the quantity of such grain ir that godown; and the rr-asons for the negli-
tseacc;

(c) whether there are any godowns itocking foodgrains in this condition in the country; and

(d) if so, the places and the quantities ?

TH E  M IN ISTER  OF AGRICUL ­
TURE  AN D  IR R IG A T IO N  (SHRI
SURJIT SIN G H BARN ALA): (a) and (b).According to the information furnished by the Food Corporation of India, except for a small quantity of damaged foodgrains already declared unfit for human consumption and awaiting disposal as cattle/roultry feed, the stocks of wheat and rice held in the Cossipore Godown are all fit for human consumption. Out of a total stock of about :?8o5i tonnes of wheat and rice storkfd at Cossipore, about 250 tonnes is reported to be unfit for human consumption.

(c) and (d)..A st.itp n*-̂ '. indicating State-wise stocks unfit f>r luiman consumption, held in FC I co .lowns, is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

'■QuiiHty in tonnes)

S:a.cs/Un on Territories Quantity of foodgrains

declared tin-
fit for human
can iimption
held in F C I
Godowns as
on 1-7-1977

1 a

3. Gujarat . 5034

4. Haryana . 156

5. J. & K . . . 364

6. Karnataka . . . 66

7. Kerala • . . 26

8. Madhya Pradesh . • 743

9. Maharashtra 2663

10. O ri'sa  . 34

II . Punjab . 36

12. Rajasthan . . • 2323

13. Tam il Nadu • 20133

14. U .P. . . 1414

15. W e 't P.cngal 468

16. Delhi . 20

Total • 40218

1. Andhra Pradesh

2. Bihar .

5961

777

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL N AID U : What are the reasons for allowing foodgrains to become deteriorated ? In Tamilnadu I find that 20,133 tonnes became unfit for human consumption. Why is this so ?

SH RI SU RJIT SINGH B ARN ALA:
In Tamilnadu there was a cyclone and because of that this was damaged. They were lying in what is called CAP, under covered polythene sheets and they becamc damaged. It caused the largest damage in that State. That is why the same ha*
been mentioned here as 20,133 tonnes.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU ; I
want about West Bengal also.

SHRI SU RJIT SINGH BARN ALA:
In West Bengal the total was 468 tonnes.

SHRI P. RAJAGO PAL N AID U ; W hat about fhe reasons ?

SHRI SU RJIT SINGH B ARN ALA:
Some of the godowns were leaking also.
Some damage was done due to cyclone.
These are the reasons.

SHRI P. RA JA G O PA L NAIDU: b-
the Government intending to expert wheat to other countrici becau»e o f large itochiSP
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SH RI SU F JIT  SINGH  BA.RNALA:

Gavernment is not intending to export any wheat to any country.

?rr5 r̂r f̂f Jf ?fto o

^ > 2 1 0  f«rr

n'Ro ?fto ?rrf o ^

T r q - ^ r r  % %«rr |  i s r
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“ The Food Minister anti Supply Minister of West Bengal were satisfied with the arrangements proposed for improving the quality of stocks. These arrangements were mutually agreed anrf these were some of the arrangements:

1. there should be a joint inspection of each stock of the foodgrains. 'i'liat wiH be carried out by the Officers of the State Government and the F.CM.

a. Before issue, bag to l>ag checking, at the time of the delivery, by the F .C .l. staff would be strictly enforced. Because our relations with the Stair Government in Bengal have been very good and F .C .I’s relations were also good they have agreed for a joint checking up of bag to bag to avoid complaings from the consumers who generally do not prefer raw rice". '

Their complaints are only when the raw rice is issued as these stocks do not conform strictly to the specifications and certain foreign matter affecting the appearance adversely. They are cleaned or re-conditioned before their issue. The F .C .l. was making adequate arrangements in thii regard. We arr doing that already.

Further it is slated :

‘The Slate Government would tighten the inspection by the .State Government officials at the ration shepcii to ensure that there is no mixing up of bad quality of stock by unscrupulous licensees and lastly.’

‘ ‘The ration shopkeepers wf>uld be advised personally to go to the F. C. I. depots for lilting the stocks and satisfying themselves fully about the quality instead of leaving this entirely to the transport contractors as at present.”

Now, Sir, in Calcutta, the ration depot holders med to have contractors and they used the FCI godowns bringing the itocks from there for all the ration depots.
In between, there was some hanky-panky as my hon. friend was referring to just now and joint supervision/inspection of the FGI and the State Government officials at the delivery points and at the ratioing
■hops would be carried out at least every month.

These are some of the measures adopted.

SH RI J Y O T IR M O Y  BOSU; Sir, in
the Congress regime, the FC I had been the looting ground. We have the case of Shri Iqbal Singh, former Congress Minister now in prosecution, who was making a bucketful of money in the Cngress party regirne. West Bengal is a deficit Stale;
Jht-re are other States also. We produce jute and we bring money for the Central Exchequer. We have been saying that the Congress regime has kept us as baggar.s who cannot be the choosers. In that part of the country, we have been compeller!
to buy in fact, the par-boilpd rice but tlif food Minister was saying that it was raw rice— I am sorry to say it— which was full of foreign matter, dust and powdered old rice, substandard— poor quality and mositure and husk.

I>Jow, there is a formula laid down for the supply of rice known as a fair average quality— F. A. Q.. This is absolutely obligatory on the part of the Government and the F .C .l. On the 14th July, thr pood Minister of West Bengal, the pood Commissioner and the F. C. I.’s Region.il Mamager made a random joint sampling and Shri Barnala had seen the samples.
In fact that was a very very shocking quality. On the 19th July, the F. C. 1.
Quality Control Manager and Dr. Agarwala of the Food Ministry, after inspection, admitted that in Calcutta the rice was sub-standard and it was more in high yielding variety. That is because there are also powerful big landlords, speculators and hoarders’ lobby as also in Delhi and in some other places. The question is; Why was the FCI allowed to operate a seller's market compelling us to take a large quantity of sub-standard stocks ? There, the standard laid down by the FCI was much less.

Sir, the raw rice is being supplied without being polished. It is the coarse-rice. Before polishing, the rice is o f poor quality. I want him to answer this. I want to ask one more question. You will'kindly give us a specific answer as to why the FCI is preventing the West Bengal Goverment form getting the paddy instead o f the rice ? Why are they stopping them ?
We want paddy instead of rice which should be of good quality.

SH RI SU R JIT  SINGH  B ARN ALA :
So far as per boiled rice is concerned, the availability o f par boiled rice is not enough to supply the entire need o f West Bengal.
In Kerala also, there is a demand for par-boiled rice. For that reason, we have not been able 10 supply the entire quantity.
But we are now encouraging par-boilled rice by giving incentive to the rice mills.
Rs. 5 per quintal arc given as an inventive to Haryana and the Punjab mills. A lot
o f mills have taken par boiled paddy for Elliiig. From this season some more par boiled rice will be coming for availablily to these .States. .So far as the quality concerned, we have got 4 categories ofrilsv They are A, B, C and D varieities. Ho far as ‘A ’ is concerned, we have got the details.
A , B and C categories arc issued as per the details available with us. In the case
o f D category o f rice, it is not issued straightaway. It is issued after clcaing wherever it is necessary because in that case there is a mixutre of some foreign materials as was suggested by others sometimes back. Some sandy pariare also' here and that is cleaned. Only then it is issued, not before that.

SH RI J Y O T IR M O Y  BASU : I want to
put a specific question. Whether the hon.
Minister will allow the West Bengal Government to procure and import paddy instead o f rice ?

SHRI SU R JIT SIN GH  BARNALA
There is a dilliculty in that becuasc procuring o f rice is done in the States whicli are producing surplus rice. They also want to do the shelling of the paddy. They have their own shellers. They will become useless if they start exporting paddy as such. So, that difficulty is there. But we will examine this question again.

M y question is: Will the hon. Minister kindly tell us why the standard laid down by the F .C .l. is much lower as compared to what the standards were as laid down by the West Bengal Government ? What arrangements is he making— forget about what has happened in the past, we are looking forward to the future and the present— for fixing the toleration limit of moisture, rejection limit of foreign matter, specification etc. etc.

SHRI JOYTIRMOY BOSU ; Sir, thb is a vital question. We have been standing for so many years. Let the hon. Minister tell us that he will give us paddy as such as pssible. Whether he will allow the West Bengal Government to procure or import a part o f paddy ?

SHRI SU R JIT SINGH BARN ALA :
The West Bengal State Government is already procuring some rice for their own. use. About one lakh and sixty thousand tonnes are already being procured by them.

PROF. R . K . A_MIN :_N6w, The Government o f India is having more than 20 million (tonnes o f foodgrains in their stock and whatever prevails in West Bengal is prevailing elsewhere also. A greater portion of the stock has been kept under open conditions which leads deterioration of foodgrains. Secondly, the market price is so high for the deteriorated stock and the Government also insists on that price.
That is why they are unable to sell them.
M ay I know from the hon. Minister whether, in view of the heavy stock o f foodgrains with the government, he will think of keeping the stock according to what normally we can keep and disposing o f the rest for whatfver price we can get in the market so that further deterioration can be stopped ?
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SH RI SU RJIT SIN GH  BARN A L A :
T h e observations made by my hon. friend regarding keeping a majority of stock in the open Ls also wrong. About 5 to 6 million tonnes arc kept under CAP.

PROF. R .K . AM IN : R million tonnes.

SH RI SU R JIT SINGH BARNALA :
Our first effort was to keep stocks in the covered capacity. When all that was completed, then we have to adopt this means o f plintli and cover. So we have adopted that method. It is also wong to say that the stock under CAP is deteriorating; it is not so. In some cases due to the application o f heat the condition under CAP is very good. In some places a lot
o f stock Ls being lifted and we arc making all efforts so that more and more stocks are lifted. That is why we have told the state governments that we will be able to supply all the wheat that they need; we are meeting their demand in the case of rice also; most o f their demand is being met.
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SHRI G. NARA SIM H A  REDDY  :
The hon. Minister says there is damage only due to leakage in the godown, in the tarpaulins. Even today in Andhra Pradesh thousands of tonne* of wheat are under the cover of tarpaulins. Those tarpaulins were imported last year. O ne monsoon has already gone and they have deteriorated. The second monsoon has set in. The heat under this tarpaulin has further deteriorated. I should agree with the request made by the hon. Member over there. The homeMinister should reducc the price and dispose of it. Other wise you will have to throw it out. W hat-
action he going to take in this matter ?

SH RI SU R JIT  SIN G H  BARNALA  ;
Wherever tarpaulins are damaged in any manner, they are replaced. This process is carried on from time to time.
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M R . SPEAKER : Please sit down. I will not allow you. You won’t get any more chance.

SH RI D.D. DESAI : In view of the excellent monsoon and humper crop that will be coming forward in another two months time and in view of the existing storage problem, would the hon’ble Minister consider disposal of the foodgrains stored in C A P under the ‘ Food for Work Programme’ to relieve extensive rurual unemployment and enhance developmental activity in the rural areas ?
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SH RI SU R JIT  ^INGH B ARN ALA :
Sir, we have formulated a scheme which is named as ‘Food for Work’ . Under that scheme we are supplying some foodgrains
■t subsidised rates to some States where public * works and maintenance of public works are going on. This is being done so that the States can give it to the workers when they are engaged on public works amd maintnenace in the rural area particularly.
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Q U S E T i O n S

Decline of Nitrogen and Pliosphate Fertilizers in Madras

•628. SHRI S. D. SOM ASUNDA-
R A M ; Will the Minbter of PETRO ­
LEUM , AN D  C H E M IC A LS AN D  FER­
T IL IZ E R S be pleased to state ;

(a) the reasons for decline in the production of Nitrogen and Phosphatic fertilizers in Madras Fertilizers Ltd. during 1 976-77; and

(b) the extent o f utilisation o f capacity
o f the undertaking and the constraints noticed for non-utilisation of the capacity in full ?

TH E  M IN ISTER  OF PETR OLEUM ,
CHEM ICA LS A N D  FE R TILIZE R S
(SHRI H. N. BAH UGUNA ): (a) &
(b) . The production o f Nitrogen and P 205 in Madras Fertilizers Limited during 1976-77 was short by 15,000 tonnes and 4,000 tonnes respectively as compared to the production in 1975­
76- The capacity utilisation of the plant during 1976-77 was 78'53 per cent
m the case o f Nitrogen and 63.6 %in ihelcase of P 205 as compar<^ to the 88 per cent and 70-6 per cent respectively in the year 1975-76.

2. The shortfall in production was mainly due to the shut-down of the plant for about 36 days on account o f maintenance turn around and other mechanical problems.

Steps to Reduce Consumption
Petrolenm prodncts

of

*629. SHRI S.R. DAM ANI Will the Minister o f PETR OLEUM AND
CHEM ICALS a n d FER TILIZE R S be pleased to state ;

(a) the special efforts made during last year to rcduce consumption of petroleum products ;

(b) the result they have yielded and how much saving was effected ; and

(c) the steps proposed in the year towards further saving ?

current

TH E M IN ISTER OF PETRO LEU M ,
CH EM ICALS AN D  FER TILIZERS
(SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA) : (a) to
(c) . A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table o f the Lok
Sabha.

Statement

(a) The following are the special steps taken to reduce the consumption o f pertroleum products during the year 1976-77 :—

(i) Introduction o f an improved version o f kerosene wick stove with a thermal efficiency o f about 60% as compared to the normal thermal efficiency of about 40% to 45% in similar kerosene stoves.

